At the case management discussion, which was held by teleconference, the 
Applicant attended.  There was no appearance by or for the Respondent.   

2. The Applicant was unaware as to the location for the Respondent.   

3. The Applicant confirmed having paid the sum of One Thousand, Four 
Hundred Pounds (£1,400) on 22 September 2024 in respect of the property.  
It was a studio flat.  The sum paid represented Seven Hundred Pounds 
(£700) for deposit and Seven Hundred Pounds (£700) for rental.  There was 
no formal written tenancy agreement.  The tenancy came to an end on 21

[...]

The parties entered into a tenancy agreement for the rental of the property 
in the sum of Seven Hundred Pounds (£700) per calendar month, together 
with a deposit in the sum of Seven Hundred Pounds (£700). 

2. Payment of the deposit was made on 22 September 2024 in the sum of One 
Thousand, Four Hundred Pounds (£1,400). 

3. Of that sum, Seven Hundred Pounds (£700) represented payment of the 
deposit.   

4. There was no formal tenancy agreement.